Filed: 6/30/2017 4:00:09 PM WEQC

Thomas L. Sansonetti (Wyo. State Bar # 43354) Isaac N. Sutphin, P.C. (Wyo. State Bar # 6-3711) Jeffrey S. Pope (Wyo. State Bar # 7-4859) HOLLAND & HART LLP 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 P.O. Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347 Telephone: (307) 778-4200 tlsansonetti@hollandhart.com insutphin@hollandhart.com jspope@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PERMIT APPLICANT BROOK MINING COMPANY, LLC

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

IN RE BROOK MINE APPLICATION

Civil Action No. 17-4802

TFN 6 2-025

BROOK MINE'S OBJECTION TO POWDER RIVER BASIN'S REQUEST TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

The Powder River Basin Resource Council (PRBRC) requests that the Council: 1) decide whether it will consider section 406(n) before the parties submit "post-hearing briefs with written closing arguments and proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law;" 2) hear oral argument with the full Council at the August meeting; and 3) delay the decision-making process to accommodate this schedule.

Brook objects to PRBRC's request to delay argument until the August meeting and the corresponding delay in deciding this case. The Council has 60 days "after the final hearing" to issue findings of fact and conclusions of law. Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-11-406(p). The final hearing has taken place, and the 60 days have begun. PRBRC's request is a delay tactic that continues its efforts to delay the process. Should the Council wish to hear oral argument, that can be accomplished next week. Brook will be available to appear in person or by phone.

DATED: June 30, 2017.

Mile

Thomas L. Sansonetti (Wyo. State Bar # 43354) Isaac N. Sutphin, P.C. (Wyo. State Bar # 6-3711) Jeffrey S. Pope (Wyo. State Bar # 7-4859) HOLLAND & HART LLP 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 P.O. Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347 Telephone: (307) 778-4200 tlsansonetti@hollandhart.com insutphin@hollandhart.com jspope@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PERMIT APPLICANT BROOK MINING COMPANY, LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on June 30, 2017, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing by email to the following:

Lynnette J. Boomgaarden Clayton H. Gregersen Crowley Fleck, PLLP 237 Storey Boulevard, Suite 110 Cheyenne, WY 82009 Iboomgaarden@crowleyfleck.com cgregersen@crowleyfleck.com Attorneys for Big Horn Coal

Andrew Kuhlmann Assist. Attorney General andrew.kuhlmann@wyo.gov james.larock@wyo.gov Attorneys for DEQ

Alan Edwards Deputy Director, DEQ Alan.edwards@wyo.gov

David Bagley Jim Ruby Environmental Quality Council Jim.ruby@wyo.gov Todd Parfitt Director, DEQ 200 W. 17th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002 Todd.Parfitt@wyo.gov

Shannon Anderson Powder River Basin Resource Council sanderson@powderriverbasin.org

Jay Gilbertz Attorney for Mary and David Brezik-Fisher jgilbertz@yonkeetoner.com

Jull

9976116\_1